



\$~A-19

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **MAC.APP. 431/2024**

MS DEEPIKAAppellant

Through: **Ms.Anupriya Dixit & Mr. Somnath
Parashar, Advocates**

versus

SH RAJ KUMAR & ORS.Respondents

Through: **None**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CHANDRA DHARI SINGH

ORDER

% **13.08.2024**

CM APPL. 46318/2024 (Exemption)

Subject to the appellant filing the clear, original and legible/typed copies of any dim documents on which the appellant may seek to place reliance, within four weeks from today, exemption is granted for the present.

The application is disposed of.

MAC.APP. 431/2024 & CM APPL. 46317/2024 (Delay)

1. The instant appeal under Section 173 of the Motor Vehicles Act, 1988 has been filed on behalf of the appellants seeking the following reliefs:-

- “a) The appeal may kindly be admitted and allowed.*
- b) The amount of compensation awarded by the Hon’ble Tribunal by order in MACT No 896/2018 dated 22.02.2024 may kindly be enhanced.*
- c) Cost of petition and appeal may kindly be awarded in favour of the appellant.*



d) The rate of interest may kindly be enhanced to 12% per annum from 9% per annum.

Any other relief deemed fit and proper in the facts and circumstances of the case may also be passed in favour of the appellant.”

2. Heard.

3. On filing PF within a week, issue notice to the respondents through all permissible modes, returnable before the Joint Registrar (Judl.) on 19th September, 2024.

CHANDRA DHARI SINGH, J

AUGUST 13, 2024

Dy/sm

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)